OSF BH Grant List 2011

Program
Education

Education

Education
Education
Education
Education

Education

Education

Education

Education

Education

Education

Education
Education

Education

Education
Education
Education
Education
Education
Education
Education
Subtotal:

Local Governance

Local Governance

Local Governance

Grantee

Tuzla Pedagogical Institute

Multidisciplinary Society for Promotion of Mental and Social
Health, Sarajevo

Genesis Project, Banja Luka

Bosnian Centre for Drama Education, Mostar

DOO Vidik — RTV Slon, Tuzla

Foundation for Creative Development, Sarajevo

NGO "Zasto ne?", Sarajevo

BiH Physical Society, Sarajevo

Center for Educational Technology, Professional and Scientific
Association , Bijeljina

Association of Students of Faculty of Philosophy , University of
East Sarajevo, Pale

ACIPS, Sarajevo

Faculty of Philosophy, University of Sarajevo

NGO Jez, Gradiska
Student Resource Center - SRCe

Center for Educational Initiatives "Step by Step"

Center for Educational Initiatives "Step by Step"
PROMENTE, Sarajevo

Interkultura Sarajevo

OSF BH Project

1st Gymnasium Sarajevo

OSF BH Project

OSF BH Project

CPCD - Center for Promotion of Civil Society, Sarajevo

EDA, Development Agency Banja Luka

CPCD - Center for Promotion of Civil Society, Sarajevo

Open ‘/ Fond
Society Fund otvoreno drustvo

Bosnia & Herzegovina Bosna i Hercegovina
Project Amount USD
Building professional capacity of Tuzla Pedagogical Institute's advisors S 9.290,00
"The School | Love";' Needs Analysis and Curriculum development for secondary S 21.275,00
school teachers' training
"Ciji su andeli?", educational TV shows S 20.818,00
"See that we are same?" S 20.962,00
STUDENT, TV shows S 12.800,00
Media advocacy campaign for quality assurance in education S 21.246,00
Development of a plan for establishing a quality assurance system in primary and S 21.151.00
secondary schools in Sarajevo Canton B
Professional development of teachers and analysis of ways the procedural
L S 10.407,00
knowledge affects learning in high school
Educational web portal for quality teaching S 3.567,00
Discrimination - a Concept with Many Faces S 17.945,00
How do we teach our children? - a survey on the general state of education in BiH $ 18.704,00
Reconceptualization of teacher training in the light of new guidelines for lifelon
neeptualiz & & & & & 20642,00
learning
Literature Festival Bookmobile S 6.771,00
Core support S 27.594,00
Coalition building within the Initiative for equitable education system in BiH S 36.600,00
Network support S 19.880,00
Network support S 3.780,00
Alternative Interpretations of Literature S 23.427,00
Schoolegium S 69.449,00
Support S 336,00
Literature Texbook S 42.186,00
Review of the PS from current S 62.625,00
S 491.455,00
Monitoring of local government performance: civil society organizations, citizens
and local governments together for better public services (Bosanska Krupa and S 136.132,00
Zivinice)
Support to EDA Interactive Knowledge Center for Local Leaders Capacity Building S 106.661,00
Improving the quality of cooperation between NGOs and the government in S 47.189,00

Sarajevo Canton



Local Governance

Local Governance
Subtotal:

Law

Law
Law
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Law
Law

Law
Law
Law
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Law

Law
Subtotal:
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Roma
Subtotal:

EDA, Development Agency Banja Luka

ANALITIKA, Sarajevo

ANALITIKA; Center for Social Research

ANALITIKA; Center for Social Research

CPI - Public Interest Advocacy Center BiH
Transparency International — Tl BiH
Initiative and Civil Action - ICVA BiH

Rights for All, Sarajevo

Rights for All, Sarajevo

Helsinki parliament of Citizens, Banja Luka
Forum of Citizens, Tuzla

Human Rights Center, Mostar

"Be My Friend" Sarajevo

ANALITIKA, Center for Social Research

Foundation Media Center, Sarajevo

RNGO "Romano Drom", Zivinice

RA "Gradiska", Gradiska

RA "Sae Roma", Tuzla

NGO "Rom" Bihac

RA "Sretni Romi", Tuzla

Associaiton of Prijedor Municipality Roma
RA "Romalen Kakanj"

RA "Euro Rom", Tuzla

Roma Youth Initiative, Kakanj

RA "Evropski put Roma", Tuzla
Association of Prnjavor Municipality Roma
RA "Slozna braca", Bijeljina

NGO "Zivot Roma", Sarajevo

Roma Youth Initiative "Budi moj prijatelj", Visoko

RWA "Bolja buduénost", Tuzla
RA "Romsko srce", Breza

NGO "Romska djevojka — Romani Cej", Prnjavor

NGO "Romano Drom", Zivinice

E.U.R "Romalen", Kakanj

Alliance of RS Roma NGOs

NGO "Education Builds BiH", Sarajevo
NGO "Be My Friend", Sarajevo

PULS plus - analysis of the results of local government performance monitoring in 25

BiH municipalities, and recommendations for improvement of local government
services
Broken Windows

Advocating for the implementation of the judgment of the European Court of
Human Rights in the case of Sejdic and Finci v. BiH

Network support

Fiscal transparency 2011/2012: Monitoring the BiH budget expenditure
Monitoring implementation of the BiH 2011/2012 Anti-Corruption Strategy
Mapping Discrimination in BiH

Anti Discrimination Team Litigation

Mapping Discrimination in BiH, Sarajevo region

Mapping Discrimination in BiH, Banja Luka region

Mapping Discrimination in BiH, Tuzla region

Mapping Discrimination in BiH, Mostar region

Mapping Discrimination in BiH

A comprehensive review of anti-discrimination framework and practice in Bosnia
and Herzegovina in Comparative Perspective

Information and Education on Discrimination

Roma Access to Education

Awareness Rising on Roma issues

Social Status - Housing

Social Status: Roma access to employment
Social Status: Roma access to employment
Social Status: Roma access to employment
Advocacy - Action Plan

Cooperation with media

Access to Social Care Services

Access to Education

Social Status - Housing

Access to Education

Media, Roma Traditions Promotion

Access to Social Care Services

Education on Social Rights

Access to Education

Access to Education and Employment
Roma Resource Centre

Roma Resource Centre

Roma Resource Centre

Scholarships for Roma students

Capacity building program for Roma NGOs
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60.451,00

19.821,00
370.254,00

20.969,00

24.519,00
142.401,00
33.392,00
49.854,00
48.383,00
13.469,00
13.469,00
13.469,00
13.469,00
7.941,00

22.784,00

99.481,00
503.600,00
25.639,00
10.666,00
10.018,00
6.250,00
9.414,00
4.480,00
29.249,00
11.450,00
7.528,00
8.193,00
2.520,00
5.543,00
7.085,00
8.936,00
6.995,00
4.804,00
3.908,00
11.112,00
11.169,00
27.824,00
87.135,00
45.425,00
345.343,00



Civil Society
Civil Society

Civil Society
Civil Society
Civil Society
Civil Society
Civil Society
Subtotal:
Public Policies
Public Policies
Subtotal:
Other

Other

Other

Other

Other
Subtotal:
East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP

East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP

OSF Operational project
Centre for informative decontamination of youth, Banja Luka

NGO "Zasto ne?", Sarajevo

Mosaic Foundation, Sarajevo

Center for Empirical Research, Sarajevo
OneworldSEE, Sarajevo

Media Plan, Sarajevo

Foreign Policy Initiative BiH
OSF Operational project

Democratization Policy Council

Youth initiative for Human Rights - YIHR BiH
Medina Colic

Wilton Park

East West Center, Sarajevo

Jasmina Husanovi¢ — Pehar
Bisera Sofovic, Jasna Sofovic

Youth Association , KULT“
Helsinki’s Citizens Assembly, Banja Luka
Anja Bogojevic

Denis Zisko, Goran Dostic
Foundation ,Mozaik”, Sarajevo
Milan Mrdja, Mirza Efendic

MIOS, Tuzla

Sasa Madacki, Sedzida Hadzic, Mirko Banjac, Izudin Hasanovic,
Dzenana Kalas

Emina Babovic-Gojacic, Dario Terzic

Samir Ibisevic, Uliana Bakh

Hariz Agic

Bojana Babic
OSF BH
Zoran lvancic, Lejla Ibranovic

Center for Security Studies, Denis Hadzovic

Ibro Bulic, Vehid Sehic, Ilvo Komsic
Leila Seper

Pulse of Democracy
"Buka" web portal

Local activities networking
Small grants program
Activism in Motion

Civic Activism Tools

Media Credibility

A Step beyond the monitoring European integration BiH 2011/2012

Fellowship program

BiH security study

Srebrenica: Genocide Mapping
Scholarship

What Future for BH in EU
Fighting Youth Violence

Questioning Transitional Dynamics in Re-defining Cultural Identities in SEE

Quality Care for Children in Europe

Strengthening Youth Development through Gaining Relevant Experiences from

South-Eastern Europe and Other Regions

Neighbourhood - Affirmation of multiculturalism and cooperation on municipal level

in countries of Western Balkans

Critical Reflections on the (Post-)Yugoslav Social Condition: The Past, The Present

and The Break-Up

Energy strategies in South East Europe — analyses of environmental decision-making

Western Balkans Rural Communitites: Cultural Connection and Cooperation
Sustainable Donor Strategies and Practices in Civil Society Development in the

Balkans

Quality Development of Community Schools
Education for Democratic Citizenship and Human Rights: from Theory to Practice

Tolerance and Cultural Interactions in the Balkans
Network of Law-Prevalence Countries of Central and Southeastern Europe
Optimization of School Networks in Eastern Europe Between Government Priorities

and Local Communities

Migrant labour: contested integration, prospects for Citizenship

Facing the Past / Creating the Future

What Future for Democracy and Civil Society
International Relations and Security Policy: Slovakia, Bosnia and Herzegovina,

Kosovo

20 Years Later — Dubrovnik and Vukovar — Regional Deliberations
Empowerment of LGBTI organizations in Eastern and Central Europe
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44.094,00
107.469,00

65.843,00
21.409,00
4.192,00
5.010,00
2.157,00
250.174,00
123.722,00
158.003,00
281.725,00
23.850,00
6.246,00
1.869,00
18.769,00
22.248,00
72.982,00
656,00
1.159,00

11.934,00

8.886,00

535,00

406,00
1.480,00
487,00
4.132,00
1.815,00

1.810,00
555,00

889,00

589,00
50.052,00
2.275,00

4.311,00

1.101,00
700,00



East-East:BBP
East-East:BBP
Subtotal:
Gender
Subtotal:

Youth

Subtotal:
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund

Emergency Fund

Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Emergency Fund
Subtotal:

Almir Maljevic
AC ,,Why Not“, Sarajevo

Your Rights BH, Sarajevo
Center for Culture of Dialogue

Andante SEE, Sarajevo
ATV Banja Luka
Library for Blind Persons, Sarajevo

BILD, Tuzla

CARITAS Bishop Conference BH, Sarajevo
Center for Drama Education, Mostar
CPI, Sarajevo

Red Cross, Tuzla

Association of Altruists "DOBRO", Sarajevo
Association of Red Cross BH, Sarajevo
Euro BiH, Sarajevo

Foundation CRITERION, Sarajevo

City Library, Zenica

CARITAS of the Archdiocese of Vrhbosna, Sarajevo
MESS, Sarajevo

OKC Abrasevic, Mostar

OSF BH Project

PIR, Laktasi

SCCA, Sarajevo

Slobodna Bosna Magazine, Sarajevo
START BIH Magazine, Sarajevo

STUDIO 88, Mostar

STUDIO N, Livno

Association of Altruists "DOBRO", Sarajevo
National Museum Sarajevo

Journal Info, Sarajevo

IBHI, Sarajevo

Municipality Lopare

Municipality Zepce

Municipality Sapna

Municipality Petrovo

Municipality Donji Vakuf

Municipality Bileca

Municipality Prozor - Rama

Municipality Cazin

Municipality Bosanska Krupa

Policy Responses to Organized Crime in the Balkans
Civil Society and New Technologies in SEE Region

Unit for Free Legal Aid and Advocacy of Women in BiH
Core support
Care for Elderly persons

IR Corruption
Production of Books on CD's and Purchase of Necessary Equipment

Building Capacity and Creating Sustainable Income for Women's Associations in

Eastern Bosnia

Warm Up a Heart

General Support

Balkan MythBusters

Human Deeds 2012

Purchase of Food for Children with Special Nutritional Needs
Support to Public Kitchens

How to Influence Poverty and Social Injustice

A Cultural Intervention for Change

Reader's Club

Meals of Wheels

Undiplomatic Art

IR Minority Rights

Regional Cultural Cooperation

Clowns Professors Doctors

Young Visual Artists Award for BH

IR Realisation of Pre-election Promises

IR Public Services

IR

IR Violence against Women

Support

Exhibition - World of Water and Wetlands Habitats

IR Public Procurement

Foundation for Social Inclusion

Cleaning of the river banks

Reconstsruction and Cleaning of Environment in Urban Areas
Reconstruction, Sanation and Cleaning of the Local Road
Reconstruction of the Local Roads and Cleaning of the Iver Banks
Construction of the Sewage System and Cleaning of the River Banks
Construction of the Water System and Cleaning of Urban Area
Sanation of Depot and Local Roads

Sanation of the Old Cazin's Park

Removing Devastated Object and Cleaning of Business Zone
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842,00

17.148,00
111.762,00
37.677,00
37.677,00
17.598,00
17.598,00
48.749,00
26.580,00
10.104,00

48.484,00

26.224,00
10.059,00
5.201,00
9.601,00
11.344,00
230.944,00
7.965,00
6.440,00
5.730,00
1.991,00
24.519,00
5.191,00
24.519,00
7.629,00
4.225,00
27.439,00
14.498,00
5.216,00
4.441,00
2.000,00
19.444,00
18.540,00
272.647,00
71.037,00
68.561,00
66.823,00
68.272,00
66.553,00
64.305,00
65.595,00
66.444,00
66.722,00
1.484.036,00



$_3.966.606,00
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