OSF BH Grant List 2011



Program	Grantee	Project	Α	mount USD
Education	Tuzla Pedagogical Institute	Building professional capacity of Tuzla Pedagogical Institute's advisors	\$	9.290,00
Education	Multidisciplinary Society for Promotion of Mental and Social Health, Sarajevo	"The School I Love"; Needs Analysis and Curriculum development for secondary school teachers' training	\$	21.275,00
Education	Genesis Project, Banja Luka	"Čiji su anđeli?", educational TV shows	\$	20.818,00
Education	Bosnian Centre for Drama Education, Mostar	"See that we are same?"	\$	20.962,00
Education	DOO Vidik – RTV Slon, Tuzla	STUDENT, TV shows	\$	12.800,00
Education	Foundation for Creative Development, Sarajevo	Media advocacy campaign for quality assurance in education	\$	21.246,00
Education	NGO "Zašto ne?", Sarajevo	Development of a plan for establishing a quality assurance system in primary and secondary schools in Sarajevo Canton	\$	21.151,00
Education	BiH Physical Society, Sarajevo	Professional development of teachers and analysis of ways the procedural knowledge affects learning in high school	\$	10.407,00
Education	Center for Educational Technology, Professional and Scientific Association , Bijeljina	Educational web portal for quality teaching	\$	3.567,00
Education	Association of Students of Faculty of Philosophy , University of East Sarajevo, Pale	Discrimination - a Concept with Many Faces	\$	17.945,00
Education	ACIPS, Sarajevo	How do we teach our children? - a survey on the general state of education in BiH	\$	18.704,00
Education	Faculty of Philosophy, University of Sarajevo	Reconceptualization of teacher training in the light of new guidelines for lifelong learning	\$	20.642,00
Education	NGO Jež, Gradiška	Literature Festival Bookmobile	\$	6.771,00
Education	Student Resource Center - SRCe	Core support	\$	27.594,00
Education	Center for Educational Initiatives "Step by Step"	Coalition building within the Initiative for equitable education system in BiH	\$	36.600,00
Education	Center for Educational Initiatives "Step by Step"	Network support	\$	19.880,00
Education	PROMENTE, Sarajevo	Network support	\$	3.780,00
Education	Interkultura Sarajevo	Alternative Interpretations of Literature	\$	23.427,00
Education	OSF BH Project	Schoolegium	\$	69.449,00
Education	1st Gymnasium Sarajevo	Support	\$	336,00
Education	OSF BH Project	Literature Texbook	\$	42.186,00
Education	OSF BH Project	Review of the PS from current	\$	62.625,00
Subtotal:			\$	491.455,00
Local Governance	CPCD - Center for Promotion of Civil Society, Sarajevo	Monitoring of local government performance: civil society organizations, citizens and local governments together for better public services (Bosanska Krupa and Zivinice)	\$	136.132,00
Local Governance	EDA, Development Agency Banja Luka	Support to EDA Interactive Knowledge Center for Local Leaders Capacity Building	\$	106.661,00
Local Governance	CPCD - Center for Promotion of Civil Society, Sarajevo	Improving the quality of cooperation between NGOs and the government in Sarajevo Canton	\$	47.189,00

Local Governance	EDA, Development Agency Banja Luka	PULS plus - analysis of the results of local government performance monitoring in 25 BiH municipalities, and recommendations for improvement of local government	\$ 60.451,00
		services	
Local Governance	ANALITIKA, Sarajevo	Broken Windows	\$ 19.821,00
Subtotal:			\$ 370.254,00
Law	ANALITIKA; Center for Social Research	Advocating for the implementation of the judgment of the European Court of Human Rights in the case of Sejdic and Finci v. BiH	\$ 20.969,00
Law	ANALITIKA; Center for Social Research	Network support	\$ 24.519,00
Law	CPI - Public Interest Advocacy Center BiH	Fiscal transparency 2011/2012: Monitoring the BiH budget expenditure	\$ 142.401,00
Law	Transparency International – TI BiH	Monitoring implementation of the BiH 2011/2012 Anti-Corruption Strategy	\$ 33.392,00
Law	Initiative and Civil Action - ICVA BiH	Mapping Discrimination in BiH	\$ 49.854,00
Law	Rights for All, Sarajevo	Anti Discrimination Team Litigation	\$ 48.383,00
	Rights for All, Sarajevo	Mapping Discrimination in BiH, Sarajevo region	\$ 13.469,00
Law	Helsinki parliament of Citizens, Banja Luka	Mapping Discrimination in BiH, Banja Luka region	\$ 13.469,00
Law	Forum of Citizens, Tuzla	Mapping Discrimination in BiH, Tuzla region	\$ 13.469,00
Law	Human Rights Center, Mostar	Mapping Discrimination in BiH, Mostar region	\$ 13.469,00
Law	"Be My Friend" Sarajevo	Mapping Discrimination in BiH	\$ 7.941,00
Law	ANALITIKA, Center for Social Research	A comprehensive review of anti-discrimination framework and practice in Bosnia and Herzegovina in Comparative Perspective	\$ 22.784,00
Law	Foundation Media Center, Sarajevo	Information and Education on Discrimination	\$ 99.481,00
Subtotal:			\$ 503.600,00
Roma	RNGO "Romano Drom", Živinice	Roma Access to Education	\$ 25.639,00
Roma	RA "Gradiška", Gradiška	Awareness Rising on Roma issues	\$ 10.666,00
Roma	RA "Sae Roma", Tuzla	Social Status - Housing	\$ 10.018,00
Roma	NGO "Rom" Bihać	Social Status: Roma access to employment	\$ 6.250,00
Roma	RA "Sretni Romi", Tuzla	Social Status: Roma access to employment	\$ 9.414,00
Roma	Associaiton of Prijedor Municipality Roma	Social Status: Roma access to employment	\$ 4.480,00
Roma	RA "Romalen Kakanj"	Advocacy - Action Plan	\$ 29.249,00
Roma	RA "Euro Rom", Tuzla	Cooperation with media	\$ 11.450,00
Roma	Roma Youth Initiative, Kakanj	Access to Social Care Services	\$ 7.528,00
Roma	RA "Evropski put Roma", Tuzla	Access to Education	\$ 8.193,00
Roma	Association of Prnjavor Municipality Roma	Social Status - Housing	\$ 2.520,00
Roma	RA "Složna braća", Bijeljina	Access to Education	\$ 5.543,00
Roma	NGO "Život Roma", Sarajevo	Media, Roma Traditions Promotion	\$ 7.085,00
Roma	Roma Youth Initiative "Budi moj prijatelj", Visoko	Access to Social Care Services	\$ 8.936,00
Roma	RWA "Bolja budućnost", Tuzla	Education on Social Rights	\$ 6.995,00
Roma	RA "Romsko srce", Breza	Access to Education	\$ 4.804,00
Roma	NGO "Romska djevojka – Romani Cej", Prnjavor	Access to Education and Employment	\$ 3.908,00
Roma	NGO "Romano Drom", Živinice	Roma Resource Centre	\$ 11.112,00
Roma	E.U.R "Romalen", Kakanj	Roma Resource Centre	\$ 11.169,00
Roma	Alliance of RS Roma NGOs	Roma Resource Centre	\$ 27.824,00
Roma	NGO "Education Builds BiH", Sarajevo	Scholarships for Roma students	\$ 87.135,00
Roma	NGO "Be My Friend", Sarajevo	Capacity building program for Roma NGOs	\$ 45.425,00
Subtotal:			\$ 345.343,00

Civil Society	OSF Operational project	Pulse of Democracy	\$ 44.094,00
Civil Society	Centre for informative decontamination of youth, Banja Luka	"Buka" web portal	\$ 107.469,00
Civil Society	NGO "Zašto ne?", Sarajevo	Local activities networking	\$ 65.843,00
Civil Society	Mosaic Foundation, Sarajevo	Small grants program	\$ 21.409,00
Civil Society	Center for Empirical Research, Sarajevo	Activism in Motion	\$ 4.192,00
Civil Society	OneworldSEE, Sarajevo	Civic Activism Tools	\$ 5.010,00
Civil Society	Media Plan, Sarajevo	Media Credibility	\$ 2.157,00
Subtotal:			\$ 250.174,00
Public Policies	Foreign Policy Initiative BiH	A Step beyond the monitoring European integration BiH 2011/2012	\$ 123.722,00
Public Policies	OSF Operational project	Fellowship program	\$ 158.003,00
Subtotal:			\$ 281.725,00
Other	Democratization Policy Council	BiH security study	\$ 23.850,00
Other	Youth initiative for Human Rights - YIHR BiH	Srebrenica: Genocide Mapping	\$ 6.246,00
Other	Medina Colic	Scholarship	\$ 1.869,00
Other	Wilton Park	What Future for BH in EU	\$ 18.769,00
Other	East West Center, Sarajevo	Fighting Youth Violence	\$ 22.248,00
Subtotal:			\$ 72.982,00
East-East:BBP	Jasmina Husanović – Pehar	Questioning Transitional Dynamics in Re-defining Cultural Identities in SEE	\$ 656,00
East-East:BBP	Bisera Sofovic, Jasna Sofovic	Quality Care for Children in Europe	\$ 1.159,00
East-East:BBP	Youth Association "KULT"	Strengthening Youth Development through Gaining Relevant Experiences from South-Eastern Europe and Other Regions	\$ 11.934,00
East-East:BBP	Helsinki's Citizens Assembly, Banja Luka	Neighbourhood - Affirmation of multiculturalism and cooperation on municipal level in countries of Western Balkans	\$ 8.886,00
East-East:BBP	Anja Bogojevic	Critical Reflections on the (Post-)Yugoslav Social Condition: The Past, The Present and The Break-Up	\$ 535,00
East-East:BBP	Denis Zisko, Goran Dostic	Energy strategies in South East Europe – analyses of environmental decision-making	\$ 406,00
East-East:BBP	Foundation "Mozaik", Sarajevo	Western Balkans Rural Communitites: Cultural Connection and Cooperation	\$ 1.480,00
East-East:BBP	Milan Mrdja, Mirza Efendic	Sustainable Donor Strategies and Practices in Civil Society Development in the Balkans	\$ 487,00
East-East:BBP	MIOS, Tuzla	Quality Development of Community Schools	\$ 4.132,00
East-East:BBP	Sasa Madacki, Sedzida Hadzic, Mirko Banjac, Izudin Hasanovic, Dzenana Kalas	Education for Democratic Citizenship and Human Rights: from Theory to Practice	\$ 1.815,00
East-East:BBP	Emina Babovic-Gojacic, Dario Terzic	Tolerance and Cultural Interactions in the Balkans	\$ 1.810,00
East-East:BBP	Samir Ibisevic, Uliana Bakh	Network of Law-Prevalence Countries of Central and Southeastern Europe	\$ 555,00
East-East:BBP	Hariz Agic	Optimization of School Networks in Eastern Europe Between Government Priorities and Local Communities	\$ 889,00
East-East:BBP	Bojana Babic	Migrant labour: contested integration, prospects for Citizenship	\$ 589,00
East-East:BBP	OSF BH	Facing the Past / Creating the Future	\$ 50.052,00
East-East:BBP	Zoran Ivancic, Lejla Ibranovic	What Future for Democracy and Civil Society	\$ 2.275,00
East-East:BBP	Center for Security Studies, Denis Hadzovic	International Relations and Security Policy: Slovakia, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Kosovo	\$ 4.311,00
East-East:BBP	Ibro Bulic, Vehid Sehic, Ivo Komsic	20 Years Later – Dubrovnik and Vukovar – Regional Deliberations	\$ 1.101,00
East-East:BBP	Leila Seper	Empowerment of LGBTI organizations in Eastern and Central Europe	\$ 700,00

East-East:BBP	Almir Maljevic	Policy Responses to Organized Crime in the Balkans	\$ 842,00
East-East:BBP	AC "Why Not", Sarajevo	Civil Society and New Technologies in SEE Region	\$ 17.148,00
Subtotal:			\$ 111.762,00
Gender	Your Rights BH, Sarajevo	Unit for Free Legal Aid and Advocacy of Women in BiH	\$ 37.677,00
Subtotal:			\$ 37.677,00
Youth	Center for Culture of Dialogue	Core support	\$ 17.598,00
Subtotal:			\$ 17.598,00
Emergency Fund	Andante SEE, Sarajevo	Care for Elderly persons	\$ 48.749,00
Emergency Fund	ATV Banja Luka	IR Corruption	\$ 26.580,00
Emergency Fund	Library for Blind Persons, Sarajevo	Production of Books on CD's and Purchase of Necessary Equipment	\$ 10.104,00
Emergency Fund	BILD, Tuzla	Building Capacity and Creating Sustainable Income for Women's Associations in Eastern Bosnia	\$ 48.484,00
Emergency Fund	CARITAS Bishop Conference BH, Sarajevo	Warm Up a Heart	\$ 26.224,00
Emergency Fund	Center for Drama Education, Mostar	General Support	\$ 10.059,00
Emergency Fund	CPI, Sarajevo	Balkan MythBusters	\$ 5.201,00
Emergency Fund	Red Cross, Tuzla	Human Deeds 2012	\$ 9.601,00
Emergency Fund	Association of Altruists "DOBRO", Sarajevo	Purchase of Food for Children with Special Nutritional Needs	\$ 11.344,00
Emergency Fund	Association of Red Cross BH, Sarajevo	Support to Public Kitchens	\$ 230.944,00
Emergency Fund	Euro BiH, Sarajevo	How to Influence Poverty and Social Injustice	\$ 7.965,00
Emergency Fund	Foundation CRITERION, Sarajevo	A Cultural Intervention for Change	\$ 6.440,00
Emergency Fund	City Library, Zenica	Reader's Club	\$ 5.730,00
Emergency Fund	CARITAS of the Archdiocese of Vrhbosna, Sarajevo	Meals of Wheels	\$ 1.991,00
Emergency Fund	MESS, Sarajevo	Undiplomatic Art	\$ 24.519,00
Emergency Fund	OKC Abrasevic, Mostar	IR Minority Rights	\$ 5.191,00
Emergency Fund	OSF BH Project	Regional Cultural Cooperation	\$ 24.519,00
Emergency Fund	PIR, Laktasi	Clowns Professors Doctors	\$ 7.629,00
Emergency Fund	SCCA, Sarajevo	Young Visual Artists Award for BH	\$ 4.225,00
Emergency Fund	Slobodna Bosna Magazine, Sarajevo	IR Realisation of Pre-election Promises	\$ 27.439,00
Emergency Fund	START BIH Magazine, Sarajevo	IR Public Services	\$ 14.498,00
Emergency Fund	STUDIO 88, Mostar	IR	\$ 5.216,00
Emergency Fund	STUDIO N, Livno	IR Violence against Women	\$ 4.441,00
Emergency Fund	Association of Altruists "DOBRO", Sarajevo	Support	\$ 2.000,00
Emergency Fund	National Museum Sarajevo	Exhibition - World of Water and Wetlands Habitats	\$ 19.444,00
Emergency Fund	Journal Info, Sarajevo	IR Public Procurement	\$ 18.540,00
Emergency Fund	IBHI, Sarajevo	Foundation for Social Inclusion	\$ 272.647,00
Emergency Fund	Municipality Lopare	Cleaning of the river banks	\$ 71.037,00
Emergency Fund	Municipality Zepce	Reconstsruction and Cleaning of Environment in Urban Areas	\$ 68.561,00
Emergency Fund	Municipality Sapna	Reconstruction, Sanation and Cleaning of the Local Road	\$ 66.823,00
Emergency Fund	Municipality Petrovo	Reconstruction of the Local Roads and Cleaning of the Iver Banks	\$ 68.272,00
Emergency Fund	Municipality Donji Vakuf	Construction of the Sewage System and Cleaning of the River Banks	\$ 66.553,00
Emergency Fund	Municipality Bileca	Construction of the Water System and Cleaning of Urban Area	\$ 64.305,00
Emergency Fund	Municipality Prozor - Rama	Sanation of Depot and Local Roads	\$ 65.595,00
Emergency Fund	Municipality Cazin	Sanation of the Old Cazin's Park	\$ 66.444,00
Emergency Fund	Municipality Bosanska Krupa	Removing Devastated Object and Cleaning of Business Zone	\$ 66.722,00
Subtotal:			\$ 1.484.036,00

Total: \$ 3.966.606,00